PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bryan Gould	08/15/2011
lan Atkinson	08/16/2011
Bruce Roberts	08/15/2011
Doug Beattie	08/17/2011
Steven D. Crane	08/22/2011
Arthur Hale	08/17/2011
Tarek Hamida	08/16/2011
Neeraj Patel	08/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Athabasca Oil Sands Corp.	
Street Address:	Sutie 2000, 250 - 6th Avenue SW	
City:	Calgary, Alberta	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 3H7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
A	pplication Number:	13163009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)978-7790

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2109787759

Email: dchapmanipdocket@jw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel D. Chapman

Address Line 1: 112 E. Pecan St., Suite 2400
Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P127876.25/127876..00032

REEL: 026842 FRAME: 0136

13163009

ICH \$40.00

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel D. Chapman
Total Attachments: 10 source=BLGassignmt#page1.tif source=BLGassignmt#page2.tif	
source=BLGassignmt#page3.tif source=BLGassignmt#page4.tif	
source=BLGassignmt#page5.tif source=BLGassignmt#page6.tif source=BLGassignmt#page7.tif	
source=BLGassignmt#page8.tif source=BLGassignmt#page9.tif source=BLGassignmt#page10.tif	

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 11/30/2008)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Bryan Gould Bruce Roberts Steven D. Crane Tarek Hamida lan Atkinson	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Athabasca Oil Sands Corp. Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 15, 2011 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	Street Address: Suite 2000, 250 - 6th Avenue SW City: Calgary State: Alberta		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: Canada Zip: T2P 3H7 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Compared to the property of the		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Daniel D. Chapman Internal Address: Jackson Walker, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40		
Street Address: 112 E. Pecan St., Suite 2400	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: San Antonio	8. Payment Information		
State: Texas Zip: 78205 Phone Number: 210 978 7759			
Fax Number: <u>210 978 7790</u>	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: dchapmanipdocket@jw.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Signature	Date		
Daniel D. Chapman Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) [CONTINUED]

Doug Beattie Arthur Hale Neeraj Patel

ASSIGNMENT

We:

- Bryan GOULD
 11 River Ridge Point
 Calgary, Alberta T3Z 3K9
 Canada
- 3) Bruce ROBERTS
 64 Hawkwood Hill NW
 Calgary, Alberta T3G 3C6
 Canada
 Theyan
- 5) Stephen D. CRANE
 2610 Spring Lake Drive
 Richardson, Texas 75082
 USA
- 7) Tarek HAMIDA 171 Tremblant Way SW Calgary, Alberta T3H 0B8 Canada

- 2) Ian ATKINSON 534 Salem Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T3C 2K6 Canada
- 4) Doug BEATTIE P.O. Box 20192 BVRPO Calgary, Alberta T2P 4L2 Canada
- 6) Arthur HALE 190 County Road 845 Angelton, Texas 77515 USA
- 8) Neeraj PATEL 3440 – 39 Street Edmonton, Alberta T6L 3Z1 Canada

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that effective at least as early as June 17, 2011, we did sell and assign to:

ATHABASCA OIL SANDS CORP. Suite 2000, 250 – 6th Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 3H7 CANADA

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/163,009 filed June 17, 2011, relating to, and entitled:

THERMAL ASSISTED GRAVITY DRAINAGE (TAGD)

and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together will be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this assignment by any party by electronic transmission will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed copy thereof by such party.

Assignment from Bryan GOULD et al. to Athabasca Oil Sands Corp. PAT 8821-0 Page 1 of 6

This assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the province of Alberta and the applicable laws of Canada and shall be treated in all respects as an Alberta contract. The Parties to this assignment hereby irrevocably and unconditionally attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of Alberta and all courts competent to hear appeals therefrom, and where applicable, the Federal Court (Canada) and all courts competent to hear appeals therefrom.

We authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervals LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

SIGNED at	Calgary	(anada
al be	City or Town	Country
this 15	day of Hugust, 201	1 B Q 11
	BRYA	N GOULD
<u> </u>	STATEMENT BY WITNES	38
1. finne	Schenkenbegewhos ame of witness)	e full post office address is
2000, 250-6	MAVE SW Calgary, A:	3 T2 P 3 H7

was personally present and did see BRYAN GOULD execute the within assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person

Assignment from Bryan GOULD et al. to Athabasca Oil Sands Corp. PAT 6821-0 Page 2 of $\hat{\sigma}$

described in such document.

SIGNED at	Calaery	Canada
	City of Town	Country
this <u>(6</u> day o	1 Aug 2011	
	40	- Ulawy
	IAN ATKINS	ON
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
	Kenberg er whose full p	1
2000, 250 - 674	Ave. Sw Colgary, AB -	T2P 3#7
	t and did see IAN ATKINSON exe assignor is personally known to me ament.	
	Hun o Signat	ure of Witness
DICKIES AL	CALLADY	Philan
SIGNED at	CALGARY City or Town	CANADA,
	CALGARY City or Town of Aug. 2011.	CANADA. Country Robbe
	CALGARY City or Town of Aug., 2011. BRUCE ROLL	- Rohte
	if Hug 2011.	- Rohte
	if Hug 2011.	- Rohte
this /5 day of	STATEMENT BY WITNESS EN Caber C whose full p	BERTS ost office address is
this /5 day of	BRUCE ROI	BERTS ost office address is
this /5 day of this /	STATEMENT BY WITNESS Whose full port witness Ave Sw Coloury Ard t and did see BRUCE ROBERTS assignor is personally known to me	SERTS ost office address is T2P 2H7 execute the within

Assignment from Bryan GOULD et al. to Athabasca Oil Sands Corp. PAT 6821-0 Page 3 of 6

SIGNED at	CALGARY City or To		CANADA
	City or To	nwo	Country
this 17	day of August.	2011	Bette
		DOUG BEATTIE	č
	STATEMENT BY	WITNESS	Maria bandan nagaran na pining Maria ba
1, Anne S (r 2000 - 25	che Kenberger name of witness)	whose full post office a	iddress is ⊇₽3#7
	oresent and did see DOUG such assignor is personall h document.		person
SIGNED at			
	City or To	own	Country
this	_day of,	2011 .	
		STEPHEN CRANE	
	STATEMENT BY	WITNESS	
		whose full post office a	iddress is
(1"	name of witness)		
	present and did see STEPI such assignor is personall th document.		
		Signature of Witn	less

Assignment from Bryan GÖULD et al. to Athabasca Öll Sands Corp. PAT 6821-0 Page 4 of 6

SIGNED a	t		
	ANNERS AN	City or Town	Country
this	day of	. 2011 .	
		DOUG BEATTIE	The second of th
par discount of the same of th			
-	STATE	MENT BY WITNESS	-
1,		whose full post	office address is
	(name of witness	5)	
	Power Apple and which the field (the separate property as a separate		
Luca norman	man flore property and the same of the	And the first transportation of the first transporter	
assignmen	t and such assignor	see DOUG BEATTIE execute is personally known to me to t	e the within
described i	n such document.		20 a.o paraon
		Signature (of Witness
SIGNED at	Rich.	City or Town	USA
	in it	City or Town	Country
this $\underline{2}$	$2^{\frac{12}{2}}$ day of $A_{ m Mp}$	<u> 45.6</u> , 2011 ₀ ;	e Distriction
	V.		J. Proceeds
		STEPHEN CRAI	Soc.
	The state of the s	MENT BY WITNESS	A PART OF THE PART
1, <u>)</u> a	artholist to	whose full post o	office address is
	(Hairie Of Withess	5)	
<u> 2018.</u>	Spring Lake V	1 / E	
11-16-6-91-7	50A, NY MORL	T Twee State 1	
was person assignment	iaily μι eseπt and did t and such assignor i	see STEPHEN CRANE exects is personally known to me to be	tute the within
described in	n such document.	- p	- 5.00 km (501)
Sentiment of the sentim			
		Signature c	of Witness

Assignment from Bryan GOULD et al. to Athabasca Oil Sands Corp. PAT 6821-0 Page 4 of 6

SIGNED	<u></u>		
		City or Town	Country
this	day of	. 2011 .	
		A A SA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
		ARTHUR HAL	
	enemente del delle delegación de la companion	a win on the time year y tall the stemps to	nnnnnn ennemalikkikkikkikkikkikani
	31.	ATEMENT BY WITNESS	
1,		whose full pos	t office address is
	(name of wit	ness)	n na

		nalista kanana nya minin masa ma ma manana manana manana ka	
was perso	onally present and	d did see ARTHUR HALE exect gnor is personally known to me to	ute the within
	incanu such assig Lin such documer		o be the person
			voir.
-		makin and all in Nich Hall Wall Hall Market	
<u> </u>		Signatur	e of Witness
		9	20×10×0
SIGNED	at <u> </u>	ALGARY TOWN	CAN AVA Country
		City or Town August 2011	Country
this _	day of _	August 2011	
		1 1	
		TAREY HAMI	DA
		TAREY HAMI	DA
		1 1	DA
I, _Av.	ST	TAREN HAMI	
1, Au.	ST Ne Schen (name of wit	TAREN HAMI	st office address is
1, An.	ST Ne Schen (name of wit	TAREN HAMI	st office address is
2000 was pers	ST Ne Schen (name of with the contract of th	TAREN HAMI TAREN	st office address is -3 T2P 2H7 cute the within
2000 was pers	ST Schen (name of with 250 -674 conally present and such assign	TAREN HAMI TATEMENT BY WITNESS Wender whose full post tness) Aur Sw Calgary A d did see TAREK HAMIDA execution is personally known to me to	st office address is -3 T2P 2H7 cute the within
2000 was pers	ST Ne Schen (name of with the contract of th	TAREN HAMI TATEMENT BY WITNESS Wender whose full post tness) Aur Sw Calgary A d did see TAREK HAMIDA execution is personally known to me to	st office address is -3 T2P 2H7 cute the within
2000 was pers	ST Schen (name of with 250 -674 conally present and such assign	TAREN HAMI ATEMENT BY WITNESS The Sw Calgary A d did see TAREK HAMIDA execution is personally known to me to the second control of the second control o	st office address is -3 T2P 2H7 cute the within

Assignment from Bryan GOULD et al. to Athabasca Oli Sands Corp. PAT 6821-0 Page 5 of 6

SIGNED at	Auguston		USA
	City of Town	···	Country
this 17	day of AUSUST, 20	aither 1406	
	ARTI	FUR HALE	
	STATEMENT BY WITNE	38	
al.			1
1. Chris	Hale who	36 ION bost onlog address is	X.
(1)	ame of wintess)		C. C
190 CK 8457	Anyleton, Tx 77575	р ф фф феттер томания физический и предеставлений предуствення предуствення предуствення предуствення предуств	
	A CALL APPRISING US	I F. avanta the witten	
was personally placed and	present and did see ARTHUR HA such assignor is personally know	on to me to be the person	
described in suc		111	
and the second	/	1/4/1/2	
on the same of the	. g	Signature of Witness	-
	AND	Citilizatio di 47mmos	J
SIGNED at	City or Table	NICH BURBER CONTON	Country
	City or Town		Commy
this	_day of, 20	111 .	
			wasanan ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang
	TAR	EK HAMIDA	
•		•	
	STATEMENT BY WITN	ESS.	
	whe	ose full post office address i	
1,	name of wilness)	100 ton hadr muna anniani.	
•	iteling of marioasy		
	The second second of the second secon	minimum along the property of the state of t	
was narconally	present and did see TAREK HAI	VIDA execute the within	-
assignment and	i such assigner is personally kno	wn to me to be the person	
described in su	ch document.		
	of and the state of the state o	Signature of Witness	

Assignment from Bryan GOULD et al. to Athabasca Oil Senda Corp. PAT 6821-0 Page 5 of 8

SIGNED at	CALGARY		CANADA
	City or	l Town	Country
this <u>25</u>	day of <u>Aurust</u> ,	2011 .	Line
		NEERAJ PATEL	
***************************************			washing a second
STATEMENT BY WITNESS			
1. Anne Si	ame of witness)	とことのである。 でもできませる。 でもできませる。	ddress is
2000,25	- Gth Ave Su TAIDETER	T27 3H7	
<u> </u>		an a way to be the control of the co	***************************************
	such assignor is persona	RAJ PATEL execute the wally known to me to be the	
TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY O		Aug Schrieberger Signature of With	<u>ASC</u>

Assignment from Bryan GOULD et al. to Athabasca Oil Sands Corp. PAT 6821-0 Page 6 of 8

> PATENT REEL: 026842 FRAME: 0147

RECORDED: 09/01/2011